2013, our net tangible book value was approximately $159.6 million, or approximately $3.35 per share of our common stock. Net tangible book
value per share is equal to our total net tangible assets, or total net assets less intangible assets, divided by the number of shares of our
outstanding common stock. After giving effect to the sale by us of 5,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at a public offering
price of $6.15 per share and after deducting the estimated offering expenses of this offering paid by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value
as of September 30, 2013 attributable to common stockholders would have been approximately $191.4 million, or approximately $3.60 per share
of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted in net tangible book value to our existing stockholders, and an
immediate dilution of $2.55 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. Dilution in the as adjusted net tangible book value per
share represents the difference between the offering price per share and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately
after this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 6.15
Net tangible book value per common share before the offering $ 3.35
Change in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.25

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering $ 3.60

Dilution per common share to new investors $ 2.55

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2013 after
giving effect to this offering would increase to $3.63 per share and the dilution per share to new investors would be $2.52 per share.

The discussion and table above exclude the following:

� an aggregate of 380,238 shares of common stock subject to outstanding options at a weighted average exercise price of $3.39 per share
as of September 30, 2013;

� 351,270 and 829,910 shares of common stock deliverable upon vesting of outstanding restricted stock units (�RSUs�) and exercise of